# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4990785

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IDEALAB	05/10/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EDISUN MICROGRIDS, INC.	
Street Address:	130 W. UNION ST.	
City:	PASADENA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91103	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9010317
Patent Number:	9523759
Application Number:	15384002

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (626)535-2701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6266854991

Email: ANDREW@IDEALAB.COM
Correspondent Name: ANDREW NAGLESTAD
Address Line 1: 130 W. UNION ST.

Address Line 4: PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SIGNAL BEAM

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANDREW S. NAGLESTAD

SIGNATURE: /ANDREWSNAGLESTAD/

DATE SIGNED: 06/04/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Signed assignment for Signal Beam patents#page1.tif source=Signed assignment for Signal Beam patents#page2.tif source=Signed assignment for Signal Beam patents#page3.tif source=Signed assignment for Signal Beam patents#page4.tif

PATENT 504944038 REEL: 045984 FRAME: 0013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment"), dated May 10, 2018 is entered into by and between Idealab, a California corporation with an address of 130 West Union Street, Pasadena, California 91103 ("Assignor") and Edisun Microgrids, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address of 130 West Union Street, Pasadena, California 91103 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to transfer and Assignee has agreed to acquire Assignor's interest in and to the inventions identified and set forth in this Schedule A-1 attached hereto and incorporated herewith (collectively, the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is bereby acknowledged:

- a) Assignor hereby sells and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, to the full extent of its ownership therein, including: (i) all United States patents and patent rights granted thereon (including priority rights, extensions, renewals, substitutes, continuations, divisions, reexaminations and reissues thereof); (ii) all international patents and patent rights granted thereon (including priority rights, extensions, renewals, substitutes, continuations, divisions, reexaminations and reissues thereof) under all available international agreements, law, treaties and conventions for the protection of intellectual property; (iii) all provisionals and applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) filed for the Inventions in the United States and/or any foreign countries; and all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including the right to sue for past, present or future infringement); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Patents.
- b) Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on Inventions as aforesaid, issue all patents for the Inventions to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.
- c) Upon Assignee's request, Assignor will promptly take such actions, including, without limitation, the promptl execution and delivery of documents in recordable form, as may be reasonably necessary to vest, secure, perfect, protect or enforce the rights and interests of Assignee in and to the Inventions, including, (i) deliver to Assignee all documents and records related to the Inventions, (ii) communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignor related to the Inventions, and (iii) at Assignee's expense, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all substitute and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Inventions in all countries.
- d) ASSIGNOR EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW ALL EXPRESS, IMPLIED, AND STATUTORY WARRANTIES RELATING TO THE INVENTIONS, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND NON-INFRINGEMENT OF PROPRIETARY RIGHTS.
- e) This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee hereto and their respective successors, transferees, and assigns, whether by merger or consolidation or otherwise.

î.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

*"ASSIGNOR"*IDEALAB

a California Corporation

ž.

Name: Marcia Goodstein

Title:

Chief Executive Officer

"ASSIGNEE"

EDISUN MICROGRIDS, INC.

a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: William Gross

Title: Chief Executive Officer

## Schedule A-1 (Patents)

U.S. Patent No.: 9.010,317

Title: Closed loop tracking system using signal beam

U.S. application serial no.: 12/488,447

Issue date: April 21, 2015 Filing date: June 2009

U.S. Patent No.: 9,523,759

Title: Closed loop tracking system using signal beam

U.S. application serial no.: 14/677,860

Issue date: December 20, 2016 Filing date: April 2, 2015

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 15/384,002

Title: Closed loop tracking system using signal beam

Filing date: December 19, 2016

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this / O STATE OF COUNTY OF Los Angeles)

On May 10 2018, before me Levanchi Meletian Notary Public, personally appeared Marcia Goodstein who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person

whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

YERANUHI MELELIAN Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission 8 2184858 My Communication Mar 26, 2021 WITNESS my hand and official scal.

Signature of Notary

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*